
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

11 March 2021 
 
In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual 
meeting. 

 
Audit Committee 

 
A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Friday, 19 March 2021 at 10.00 
am as a Virtual - Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams for the transaction of the 
business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the Audit Committee and officers of the County Council supporting the 
meeting will access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=6081
&Ver=4 where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Audit Committee 
(7 Members of the Council and 2 Non-Voting Added Members) 
 
Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), A J Spencer (Vice-Chairman), P E Coupland, 
A P Maughan, R B Parker, P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Non-Voting Added Members 
 
Mr I Haldenby, Independent Added Member 
Mr A Middleton, Independent Added Member 
 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=6081&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=6081&Ver=4




 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 FRIDAY, 19 MARCH 2021 

 
Item Title Pages Estimated 

Time 
 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

  

2  Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

  

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2021  
 

5 - 10  

4  Update on Accounts 2019/20  
(To receive a report by Sue Maycock (Head of Finance 
– Corporate) which updates on progress towards the 
completion of work outstanding on the statement of 
accounts 2019/20) 
 

11 - 14 10.05 am 

5  External Audit Strategy - Lincolnshire County 
Council 2020/21  
(To receive a report by Sue Maycock (Head of Finance - 
Corporate) which invites the Committee to consider 
Mazars', the County Council's external auditors, audit 
strategy 2020/21 for Lincolnshire County Council.  
Representatives of Mazars will be in attendance) 
 

15 - 52 10.15 am 

6  External Audit Quality  
(To receive a report by Sue Maycock (Head of Finance 
– Corporate) which presents information on two recent 
reviews into the external audit of local authority 
accounts and reports on their key findings) 
 

53 - 66 10.30 am 

7  Statement of Accounts 2020/21 - Accounting 
Policies  
(To receive a report by Sue Maycock (Head of Finance 
– Corporate) which seeks approval of the Statement of 
Accounting Policies to use in preparing the County 
Council and the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Pension Fund accounts for the financial year ending 
31 March 2021) 
 

67 - 108 10.45 am 

8  Internal Audit Progress Report  
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management) which details the audit 
work completed up to 15 February 2021; advises on 
progress of the 2020/21 plan (including planned work to 
June 2021); and raises any other matters that may be 
relevant to the role of the Audit Committee.  James 
Drury (Executive Director – Commercial and John 
Wickens (Assistant Director IMT and Enterprise 
Architecture) will also be in attendance) 
 
 

109 - 152 10.55 am 



9  Risk Management Progress Report - March 2021  
(To receive a report by Debbie Bowring (Principal Risk 
Officer) which invites the Committee to consider the 
current status of the strategic risks facing the Council) 
 

153 - 174 11.25 am 

10  International Standards on Auditing - Response to 
Management Processes Questions  
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management) which provides an 
assessment on whether the County Council and 
Pension Fund financial statements may be mis-stated 
due to fraud or error) 
 

175 - 192 11.45 am 

11  Counter Fraud Plan 2021/22  
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management) which provides information 
on Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption activities currently 
scheduled in the 2021/22 work plan) 
 

193 - 206 11.55 am 

12  Work Programme  
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management), which provides the 
Committee with information on the core assurance 
activities currently scheduled for the 2021 work plan) 
 

207 - 216 12.05 pm 

 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Cheryl Evans 
Direct Dial 07387 133755 
E Mail Address cheryl.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 
 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 8 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

 

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A J Spencer (Vice-Chairman), P E Coupland, A P Maughan, R B Parker 
and P A Skinner. 
 
Also in attendance: Mr I Haldenby (Independent Added Member) and Mr A Middleton 
(Independent Added Member).  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Mark Baxter (Chief Fire Officer), 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), James Drury (Executive Director 
Commercial), Cheryl Evans (Democratic Services Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive 
Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director 
– Finance), Andy Gutherson (Executive Director Place), Lucy Pledge (Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk Management), Jonathan Pocock (Senior Auditor), 
Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services), Alastair Simson (Principal 
Auditor), Jill Thomas (Principal Auditor) and Matthew Waller (Internal Audit Manager). 
 
29     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A N Stokes.  
 
30     DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
31     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
 
32     COMBINED ASSURANCE REPORT 

 
A report was submitted to the Committee on the Council's combined assurance 
status, with the Chief Executive and each executive director assessing: critical 
service delivery activities; key risks; key projects; and key partnerships.  This 
provided the Council with an effective framework to assess risk, which in turn would 
provide an overall assurance level for the Council. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
8 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

The Chief Executive introduced the report by reflecting on the challenges of the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  Staff had risen to the challenge, both in their response to the 
pandemic, and by maintaining business-as-usual activity, as far as possible, including 
the Council's transformation programme.  In particular the work of Derek Ward, as 
the Director of Public Health, and the public health team was acknowledged.     
 
The Chief Executive also highlighted several risks: adult and children safeguarding 
arising from the reduced levels of home visiting; staffing resilience during the 
pandemic; the impact of Covid-19 on the management of the Council's budgets; the 
ability of the market to continue to provide certain adult care and children services; 
IMT and challenges of expanding the network and its modernisation; and the levels of 
workforce turnover and sickness.   
 
The Committe
[...]
harted Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy on the Head of Internal Audit Opinion. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Corporate Leadership Team for their attendance at the 
meeting, and stressed this as a useful meeting for the Committee.     
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the Combined Assurance Report be noted. 

 
(2) That adequate assurance following consideration of the Combined Assurance 

Report be recorded by the Audit Committee. 
 

(3) That all members of staff be thanked for their contribution in their response to 
the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
33     WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee considered its forward work programme for its forthcoming meetings.  
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would now be held on 19 March 
2021, and the key items of this agenda were highlighted.  It was agreed that an item 
on horizon scanning would be included in the work programme for the meeting on 14 
June 2021.  An item on the integration of health and social care, including the 
compatibility of IMT, would be included in the work programme at a later date.    
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the work programme of the Committee be approved, including the above 
 amendments. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.25 pm. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - 
Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 19 March 2021 

Subject: Update on Accounts 2019/20  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The external audit of the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 is not yet complete. 
This report provides an update on progress towards completion of all work 
outstanding on these accounts.  The report also seeks the approval of the Audit 
Committee to delegate its usual responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts to 
the Executive Director – Resources, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Audit Committee, so that these responsibilities can be carried out after this 
meeting. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Audit Committee delegates to the Executive Director – Resources, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Audit Committee, the responsibility for: 
 

1. Considering the Audit Completion reports of the External Auditor 
regarding their audit work on the Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 
 

2. Approving and signing the Letters of Representation on behalf of the 
Council to enable the Audit Opinion to be issued following the report of 
the External Auditor. 

 
3. Approving the audited Statement of Accounts for 2019/20. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Audit Committee last received a report on the Statement of Accounts 

2019/20 at its meeting on 28 September 2020. At that time, draft audit 
completion reports had been submitted by the external auditor (Mazars) and 
audit work on the accounts was largely complete. We were expecting to 
publish the accounts on the Council's website by the statutory deadline of 
30 November 2020. 

 
1.2 On 19 November 2020, Mazars notified us of a query relating to the 

valuation of our Energy from Waste facility in the accounts.  This facility is a 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

specialised asset and the method of valuation had been determined when 
the facility came into use in 2014 and had not previously been queried by 
the external auditors. Mazars' technical review team raised the issue. 
Following discussions between Mazars and senior officers, it was concluded 
that it was unclear as to whether or not our accounting valuation did comply 
with the accounting Code of Practice. As the value is a material amount at 
£98.8m, we agreed to obtain a new valuation from a specialist valuation 
company. We also published a notice on our website alongside the draft 
accounts, which excluded the audit opinion, explaining why the publication 
of the audited accounts was delayed. 

 
1.3 A valuation company was engaged following competitive quotations and 

work began in January. We have now received a valuation from the
[...]
ial support to cover fee increases in 2021/22, 
there is clearly a longer term financial implication and it would be helpful to 
know that the government is committed to increasing the overall amount of 
funding for local authorities from 2022/23 onwards as part of its reforms to 
local government finance. 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B 

Mazars' response to the Financial Reporting Council Report 

 

 

Page 63



 

 

Page 64



 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - 
Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 19 March 2021 

Subject: Statement of Accounts 2020/21 – Accounting Policies 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report summarises: 
 

- Changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting which 
will be incorporated into the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts for 
Lincolnshire County Council and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund; 

 
- The broad requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, 

and the proposed changes to the reporting timescales set out in these 
regulations, which are subject to consultation at the time of writing this 
report; 
 

- The review of the Council's Accounting Policies for both the main 
financial statements and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund statements. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

The Executive Director of Resources asks the Members of the Audit Committee 
to: 
 

(1) Note the changes required to the Statement of Accounts from the Code 
of Practice 2020/21; 

 
(2) Note the potential for the deadline for publication of the audited 

Statement of Accounts 2020/21 to be amended to 30 September 2021, 
and for the deadline for publication of the draft unaudited accounts to be 
amended to on or before the first working day of August 2021; 

 
(3) Approve the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix A) to use in 

preparing the Council's accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 
2021. 

 
(4) Approve the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix B) to use in 

preparing the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pension Fund 
accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2021. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



 

 Background 
 

1.1  The Council is required to prepare its Statement of Accounts in accordance 
with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in United Kingdom 
2020/21 (the Code).  This ensures the accounts are prepared using "proper 
accounting practice". The Council is also required to comply with the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015 in preparing, submitting for audit and publishing its 
accounts. 

 
Changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting for 2020/21: 
Lincolnshire County Council 
 

1.2  The Code of Practice for 2020/21 has introduced some revisions and 
clarifications to the accounting requirements for the 2020/21 Statement of 
Accounts: 

 
a) For the main accounts, the key changes are: 

o Amendments to emphasise the definition of "material". An example of 
this is in section 2.1 of the Code covering accounting concepts, which 
specifies the importance of ensuring that material information is not 
obscured in the accounts. This will be of particular importance when 
considering how to report expenditure and grant income relating to 
Covid-19, which will be both exceptional and material; 

o For financial instruments, it is specified that fair value through profit or 
loss financial instruments are included in the financing and 
investment income and expenditure line in the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES). This is a clarification 
rather than a change and we have amended our accounting policy to 
reflect this clarification; 

o References to RICS valuation guidance publications will need to be 
updated in our accounts; 

o The line for total comprehensive income and expenditure in the CIES 
must provide clarity on the signage used e.g. as we use 
[...]
d create the triggers to the IMT service where account management can then be 

automated. 

 

IMT Have no plans to put into effect more stringent DLP technologies as the business has 

not supported these technologies and would not commission them. The Council expects all 

staff to be able to share information beyond LCC with limited formality and technical 

constraints, therefore the Council is in effect accepting that risk, relying instead on the 

knowledge and judgement of staff. 

 

Page 144



29 

Appendix 4 Audits with limited or low assurance 

ICT BUSINESS CONTINUITY & DISASTER 

RECOVERY –  LIMITED ASSURANCE 
 

ISSUED JANUARY 2021 
 
Background and Context 
 
BDO has undertaken an audit of ICT Business Continuity (BC) and Disaster Recovery 

(DR). The audit is a part of the approved Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) annual Internal 

Audit plan for 2020.  

 

ICT Business Continuity (BC) and Disaster Recovery (DR) planning enables an 

organisation to prepare for and recover its business IT operations in the event of a serious 

incident or event. The effectiveness of such plans depends largely on the detail they 

contain and this can cover a number of different aspects including risk assessments, 

business impact analysis, emergency response and crisis management.  

 

The Emergency Response (ER) plan should detail the steps that will be taken to get 

business operations up and running again, whilst the Crisis Management (CM) plan 

provides detail for communicating status updates to key stakeholders and managing media 

or public interest. Another vital component of Business Continuity planning is Disaster 

Recovery. This is concerned with assisting an organisation to recover technology 

operations and critical data in a timely manner to allow for a resumption of business 

operations.  

 
All of these components inform the holistic approach required to effectively recover and 

allow an organisation to continue to operate.  LCC performs a
[...]
nce review 

 

       Our Strategic risks 

  

3 & 4 

 

4 

    

       Our Operational Risks  5 

    

Looking Forward 5 

 

Appendices  

 

Appendix 1 – Extract of CLT report on high risks & issues 

 

Appendix 2 – Risk and Safety Governance  Action Plan February 2021 

 

Appendix 3 – Strategic Risk Register – February 2021 

  

    

    

Contents 

Contact Details: 

Debbie Bowring  

County Offices, Newland, Lincoln, LN1 1YG  

(01522 553772   

:debbie.bowring@lincolnshire.gov.uk For all your assurance needs 
2 

Page 156



 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on: 

 

 The activities being undertaken to support the Council in developing a culture of being 

‘Creative & Aware of Risk‘1  in line with the agreed risk appetite. 

 The key strategic and operational risks facing the Council; 

 

It is also to provide assurance on the effectiveness of the Council's risk management 

arrangements. 

Introduction 

3 

Key Messages 
Covid19 – On-going Implications for Risk Management  
 

The unprecedented events of Covid19 continues into 2021 and as a result, we continue to 

report to Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) on a quarterly basis the key red risks and 

issues arising from the crisis.  

 

The latest report in February identified 22 high risks and 15 high issues with most of them 

either holding static or showing an improving status. Most of the controls were also holding 

static or showing an improving status.   

 

The main category of risk continues to be within the area of People with the main issue 

categories being Technology and Economic. See appendix 1 for a breakdown of the risks, 

issues and status by Directorate. 

 

Progress on Governance review - See Appendix 2 
 

Progress on the action plan arising from the Governance review that was undertaken in 

Autumn 2019 has continued but has been affected by the change in priorities arising from 

Covid19.  

 

The current Governance review report can be found in A

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 19 MARCH 2021 

 

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors P E Coupland, A P Maughan, R B Parker, P A Skinner and A N Stokes. 
 
Also in attendance: Mr I Haldenby (Independent Added Member) and Mr A Middleton 
(Independent Added Member).  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Bowring (Principal Risk Officer), Michael Butler (Mazars), Andrew Crookham 
(Executive Director Resources), James Drury (Executive Director Commercial), Cheryl Evans 
(Democratic Services Officer), Rachael Gratrick (Senior Auditor), Sue Maycock (Head of 
Finance (Corporate)), Tony Maycock (Senior Auditor), Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal Audit 
and Risk Management), John Pressley (Mazars), Amanda Reid (Senior Finance Technician), 
Alastair Simson (Principal Auditor), Mark Surridge (External Auditor, Mazars), 
Matthew Waller (Internal Audit Manager) and John Wickens (Assistant Director - IMT and 
Enterprise Architecture) 
 
34     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A J Spencer. 
 
35     DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
36     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2021 be confirmed and signed by 
 the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
37     UPDATE ON ACCOUNTS 2019/20 

 
An update report by the Executive Director - Resources on the 2019/20 was presented by 
the Head of Finance – Corporate.  The Committee was advised of the progress of the work 
on the completion of the external audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20.  The 
report also sought the approval by the Committee of a delegation of its usual responsibilities 
for the Statement of Accounts to the Executive Director – Resources, in consultation with 



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19 MARCH 2021 
 
the Chairman of the Audit Committee, so that these responsibilities could be undertaken 
after the meeting. 
 
The Committee was advised that the accounts had still not been signed off, owing to a 
valuation of the Energy from Waste Plant in North Hykeham, which had been raised by the 
external auditors, Mazars.  The valuation process was described to the Committee.   The 
Committee was assured that a re-evaluation of the Energy from Waste Plant would be 
included in the five year rolling programme, to avoid a repeat of the delay in future.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Executive Director – Resources, in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee, be delegated authority: 
 
(a) to consider the Audit Completion reports of the External Auditor regarding their 

audit work on the Statement of Accounts 2019/20; 
 
(b) to approve and sign the Letters of Representation on behalf of the Council to enable 

the Audit Opinion to be issued following the report of the External Auditor; and 
 

(c) to approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2019/20. 
 
38     EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY - LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 2020/21 

 
The Head of Finance – Corporate introduced a report on behalf of the Executive Director - 
Resources on the 2020/21 external audit strategy.    Mark Surridge and Michael Butler, from 
the Council's external auditors, Mazars, presented the strategy.  The strategy would include 
a broader assessment of the Council's approach to value for money.    
 
In response to a question on the use of comparator data from similar local authorities for 
the value for money assessment, it was stated that as part of the assessment the Council's 
use of comparator data, including established benchmarking information, would be 
reviewed by the external auditors, as well as a risk assessment of.   
 
On the external auditor's fees for 'other additional costs' of £7,021 for 2019-20, the 
Committee was advised that these related to one-off expenditure on the re-evaluation of 
the Energy from Waste Plant and Covid-19.   
 
The external auditor's review of the revised code of practice and the additional guidance 
notes, as detailed on page 40 of the agenda pack, indicated that the auditor's fee would be 
'at least £10,000' on these items.  The external auditor indicated that the stated cost had 
been consistently applied to eighty other local authorities, and further guidance notes were 
due to be published by the National Audit Office, so a final estimate could not be made at 
this stage.    
 



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

19 MARCH 2021 
 

In response to a question on how external auditors retrospectively assessed of value for 
money, it was stated that the auditors would expect to see regular monitoring of the capital 
programme, including any additional expenditure.  However, it was recognised that not all 
circumstances could be predicted at the beginning of a scheme, but transparency and an 
understanding of unforeseen events were key.   
 
It was confirmed that details of the income and expenditure of Covid-19 grants would be 
included in the Statement of Accounts for 2020-21, and highlighted accordingly.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the External Audit Strategy for the Lincolnshire County Council accounts for 
 2020/21 be noted.   
 
39     EXTERNAL AUDIT QUALITY 

 
The Head of Finance – Corporate presented a report on behalf of the Executive Director - 
Resources on external audit quality, following the publication of two recent reviews.  The 
Redmond Review into the Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of Local Authority 
Financial Reporting had made 23 recommendations and all but one had been accepted by 
the Government. 
 
The Financial Reporting Council (FRC) report on Audit Quality Inspection had concluded 
positively on the value for money work by external auditors.  However, some improvements 
had been identified in the FRC's report for some external auditors, which included the 
Council's external auditor, Mazars, whose response to the FRC was set out at Appendix B to 
the report.     
 
It was confirmed that the Committee's annual self-assessment exercise would be completed 
later in 2021.  It was noted that the Committee reported annually to the County Council and 
already included two independent members.  The Committee welcomed the external 
auditor's annual report being submitted to the County Council meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report on external audit quality be noted. 
 
40     STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 - ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
The Head of Finance – Corporate presented a report on behalf of the Executive Director - 
Resources on the accounting policies, which would be used in preparing the forthcoming 
statements of accounts for both Lincolnshire County Council and the Lincolnshire Pension 
Fund.  The report highlighted changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting, 
which would be incorporated into the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts; and the proposed 
changes to the reporting timescales in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19 MARCH 2021 
 
It was confirmed that the draft accounts would be submitted to the Committee's July 
meeting and consideration would be given to any specific training on leasing standards for 
members of the Committee, in addition to the standard training provided.   
 
The Committee was advised that a general induction session would be provided to all 
Committee members, following the County Council elections.  A dedicated training session 
on the statement of accounts would be provided prior to the Committee's meeting on 
14 June 2021, and delivered by Ian Fifield, an external consultant.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the changes required to the Statement of Accounts from the Code of Practice 

2020/21 be noted. 
 

(2) That the potential for (a) the deadline for the publication of the audited Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21 being amended to 30 September 2021; and (b) the deadline for 
the publication of the draft unaudited accounts being amended to on or before the 
first working day of August 2021, be noted. 

 
(3) That the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix A to the report) be approved for 

use in preparing the Council's accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2021. 
 

(4) That the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix B to the report) be approved for 
use in preparing the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pension Fund 
accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2021. 

 
41     INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
The Principal Auditor presented the internal audit progress report, which detailed the audit 
work completed up to 15 February 2021; and advised on the progress of the 2020/21 plan, 
which would be completed by April 2021.  Progress on the actions arising from all audit 
reports in the plan was also detailed.   
 
The report referred to two items of limited assurance:  the ICT Network Infrastructure 
Security; and the ICT Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery.  The Executive Director – 
Commercial and the Assistant Director for IMT and Enterprise Architecture were in 
attendance to respond to questions on these two items.   
 
In response to a question on recruitment and staffing arrangements within the Audit Team, 
as detailed in the report, it was advised that Covid-19 had impacted on recent recruitment 
exercises with a reduced number of applicants.  There would be further recruitment in April 
2021 to appoint to remaining vacancies and the use of agency staff would be a temporary 
measure.  It was advised that apprenticeships would be used within the Team as a 'grow 
your own' initiative.  It was confirmed that the Audit and Counter Fraud Teams worked in 
collaboration with pooled resources for specific pieces of work.   
In relation to the limited assurance reports, the following points were raised: 



5 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

19 MARCH 2021 
 

 

 Reference was made to the statement on page 144 of agenda that IMT had no plans 
to put into effect more stringent data leakage prevention technologies as the 
business had not supported these technologies and would not commission them and 
the Council expected all staff to be able to share information beyond the Council with 
limited formality and technical constraints, therefore the Council was in effect 
accepting that risk, relying instead on the knowledge and judgement of staff.  The 
Assistant Director for IMT and Enterprise Architecture explained that data leakage 
prevention technologies were highly constraining on staff and for this reason some 
organisations, which had purchased these technologies, had ceased to use them.  
Staff had received mandatory annual training on information assurance and had high 
levels of awareness.  It was further explained that the limited assurance did not 
relate to this particular finding.   

 It was advised that within Office 365 there were some low level elements of data 
leakage prevention, and a decision would be made on their use at a later date.  
Higher level data leakage prevention technologies would represent an additional 
cost.  

 Reference was made to page 143 of the agenda to the statement on starters, movers 
and leavers and timings for these issues to be resolved.  It was advised that there was 
a need to confirm the processes, using the appropriate technology, for starters, 
movers and leavers to ensure all relevant personnel in the organisation were 
informed.   It was confirmed that the transformation programme, of which the 
Corporate Leadership Team was aware, would address this issue.    
  

(Note: Ian Haldenby left the meeting at this point.)   
 

 The Committee recorded its thanks to IMT staff over the last year for their efforts in 
enabling at short notice working from home arrangements for over 4,000 members 
of staff. The Committee recognised that this had impacted on other routine work. 

 In response to a question on business continuity and disaster recovery, it was 
explained that the testing of some systems had not been implemented, as they 
would not now be appropriate as the Council would be continuing to migrate to 
more standardised IMT systems; and there would always be an impact on service 
from any testing.  This issue would be followed up by the Audit Team.   

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the outcomes of Internal Audit's work be noted.   
 
42     RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 2021 

 
The Principal Risk Officer presented the progress report on the Council's risk management 
arrangements and highlighted current status of the strategic risks facing the Council.   The 
Committee was advised that there continued to be a level of assurance with the risks.  The 
report identified 22 high risks and 15 high issues, with most of the risks remaining static or 
improving.  The main category of risk continued to be within the area of People, with the 



6 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19 MARCH 2021 
 
main issues being Technology and Economic.  Appendix 1 to Appendix A set out a 
breakdown of the risks, issues and status by directorate. 
 
With regard to the limited assurance on market supply for adult care, it was advised that the 
Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing, as the risk owner, would be 
asked to attend a future meeting on mitigating factors.  Similarly, in relation to the 
assessment of safeguarding children, the Executive Director for Children's Services, as the 
risk owner, would be invited to attend a future meeting to discuss this topic.      
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the current status of the strategic risks facing the Council be noted. 

 
(2) That the Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing and the 

Executive Director for Children's Services be requested to attend a future meeting to 
discuss the mitigating factors for the risks relating to the market supply for adult care 
and safeguarding children respectively.   

 
43     INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON AUDITING - RESPONSE TO MANAGEMENT 

PROCESSES QUESTIONS 
 

The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management reported on a self- assessment of whether 
the County Council and Pension Fund financial statements had been mis-stated owing to 
fraud or error. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the conclusion that the self-assessment accurately reflected the Council's 
 management processes to minimise the risk of fraud or error in the County Council 
 and Pension Fund financial statements be recorded. 
 
44     COUNTER FRAUD PLAN 2021/22 

 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management submitted a report on the planned 
Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption activities, scheduled in the 2021/22 work plan.   
 
In response to a question on Covid-19 business support grants and the associated risks, it 
was confirmed that the Counter Fraud Team had worked with colleagues in Finance and 
Legal Services on due diligence and developing the appropriate processes were in place to 
mitigate fraud risk.  This would include some assurance work post-payment.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Counter Fraud Plan 2021/22 be approved. 
 
 



7 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

19 MARCH 2021 
 

45     WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee considered its forward work programme for its forthcoming meetings.  
A request was made for members of the Committee to submit comments on the training 
content for the new Committee.  It was suggested that the number of items programmed for 
the June 2021 meeting be reduced to make the business manageable for the new 
Committee.   
 
It was requested that corporate capital contracts be added to the Audit Plan.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Committee's work plan be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.35 pm. 


